

Appeal No. 11-16268

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD R. LANE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ANNE STAUSBOLL, CEO; ROB FECKNER, PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF
ADMINISTRATION, CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(CalPERS); JOHN DOES 1-20,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. Harold R. Lloyd
Case No. CV 10-05779

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

D. Gregory Valenza, Bar No. 161250
SHAW VALENZA LLP
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 788
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 983-5960
Facsimile: (415) 983-5963

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
ANNE STAUSBOLL, ROB FECKNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Lane's Complaint.....	3
B. About CalPERS	6
V. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AND SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
1. The District Court Correctly Found Lane's Section 1983 Claims Are Barred by Res Judicata	11
a. California Law Regarding Res Judicata.....	12
b. Final Decision on the Merits	13
c. Same Cause of Action	13
d. Same Parties.....	15
2. Even if Res Judicata Does Not Bar Lane's § 1983 Claims, They Are Time-Barred	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Eleventh Amendment Bars Lane's § 1983 Claims Against Defendants in Their Official Capacity	16
4. Section 1983 Does Not Provide a Remedy for Alleged Misapplication of a State Law	19
5. There Is No Basis for Holding Defendants Personally Responsible Under § 1983 for the Acts Alleged	20
a. Defendants May Not Be Held Individually Liable for the Actions of Others Based on Respondeat Superior.....	20
b. Qualified Immunity Bars Lane's § 1983 Claim Asserted Against Defendants in Their Individual Capacities.....	21
C. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S PENDENT STATE LAW CLAIMS	24
D. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM DISMISSAL OF THE PENDENT STATE LAW CLAIMS	25
1. Lane Failed to File the Prerequisite Claim With the State	25
2. The Sixth Cause of Action Is Barred Absent Outrageous Conduct	27
E. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF LEAVE TO AMEND	27
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28
VII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Allen v. McCurry</u> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	12
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 21
<u>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't</u> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 9
<u>Bosetti v. United States Life Ins. Co.</u> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1208 (2009)	27
<u>Brown v. Lucky Stores</u> , 246 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<u>Cal. Pub. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Moody's Corp.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110756 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2009)	24
<u>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</u> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	25
<u>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</u> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<u>Comm. for Immigrant Rights v. County of Sonoma</u> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	28
<u>Duffy v. City of Long Beach</u> , 201 Cal. App. 3d 1352 (1988)	19
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	18

Cases	Page
<u>Ernst v. Rising</u> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<u>Escamilla v. Giurbino</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76235 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008).....	15
<u>Ex Parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	18
<u>Fowler v. Howell</u> , 42 Cal. App. 4th 1746 (1996)	26
<u>Friendship Villa-Clinton, Inc. v. Buck</u> , 512 F. Supp. 720 (D. Md. 1981)	19
<u>Garcia v. Vill. of Mt. Prospect</u> , 360 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<u>Havas v. Thornton</u> , 609 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<u>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</u> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	23
<u>Holcombe v. Hosmer</u> , 477 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<u>Hudson v. Board of Administration</u> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 1310 (1997)	8
<u>Hudson v. Posey</u> , 255 Cal.App.2d 89 (1967)	9
<u>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys.</u> , 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)	9, 12
<u>Jones v. Blanas</u> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).	15

Cases	Page
<u>Krainski v. Nevada ex rel Board of Regents,</u> 616 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<u>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.,</u> 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	13
<u>Lane v. Cal. Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys.,</u> 2008 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4679 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. June 10, 2008) 6, 7, 16	
<u>Lee-Hillman v. Allegiance Corp. (In re Latex Glove Prods. Liab. Litig.),</u> 373 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	25
<u>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.,</u> 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<u>Long v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 442 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Mandarino v. Pollard,</u> 718 F.2d 845 (7th Cir. 1983)	15
<u>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Education,</u> 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	12
<u>Moss v. United States Secret Serv.,</u> 572 F.3d 962 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 28 Cal. 4th 888 (2002)	12, 13
<u>Nelson v. Univ. of Tex.,</u> 491 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	19
<u>Noll v. Carlson,</u> 809 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1987)	27

Cases	Page
<u>North Star Int'l v. Arizona Corporation Comm'n,</u> 720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<u>Ove v. Gwinn,</u> 264 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</u> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	17, 18
<u>Planning & Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency,</u> 180 Cal. App. 4th 210 (2009)	13
<u>Retired Public Employees' Ass'n, Chapter 22 v. California,</u> 614 F. Supp. 571 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	23
<u>Robertson v. Sichel,</u> 127 U.S. 507 (1888).....	20
<u>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes,</u> 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<u>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Env't,</u> 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<u>Verizon Md., Inc. v. PSC,</u> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	18
<u>Vinson v. Thomas,</u> 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<u>Wallace v. Kato,</u> 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	16
<u>Watkins v. City of Oakland,</u> 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<u>Westly v. Board of Administration,</u> 105 Cal. App. 4th 1095, 1116 (2003)	24

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Constitution, Amend. XI..... 16, 17

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....1
§ 1738.....11
§ 1331.....1
§ 1343.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 335.115

Cal. Government Code

§ 911.2.....26
§ 945.6.....26
§ 950.2.....26
§ 950.6.....26
§ 20035(a)4
§ 20120.....6
§ 20123.....6, 7
§ 20170.....8
§ 20171.....6, 8
§ 31461.3(a) 7, 19, 21

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

12(b)(1)8
12(b)(6)7, 8
